200 Written Answers to [RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions

Additional funds to Chhattisgarh under BRGF

T3454. DR. BHUSHAN LAL JANGDE: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATT RAT be pleased to state:

(a) whether additional funds are provided by Central Government to Chhattisgarh for elimination of backwardness at district level for panchayati ra; development under BRGF scheme; and

(by whether the Central Government could provide additional funds to Panchayati Raj Institutions under B R.G.F. Scheme because construction of houses for extremely backward new districts i.e. Gariaband and Balod of the State 1s required?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAT
{SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA): (a) Under the District Component of the Backward Regions Grant Fund (BRGF) Programme, the annual allocation for the fifteen identified backward districts of Chhattisgarh for this financial year (2014-15) is fixed at ¥ 313.96 crore at present.
(b) Gariaband and Balod districts are not covered under the BRGF Programme.
Funds to PRIS

3455. SHRI A U. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATIT RAT be pleased to state:
(a) the funds released to Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) during 2011-12;

(b) the details of the schemes/purposes for which these funds were used,

Panchayat-wise;

(¢) the infrastructure present in PRIs for financial governance including accountability and monitoring systems; and

(d)y the steps taken by the Ministry to aid or develop better systems of financial governance within PRIs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWATHA): (a) The Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR) does not release funds directly to the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) under its schemes.

(b) Does notarise in view of reply to (a) above.

(¢) and {d) To develop better systems of financial governance and accountability, TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.

